

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EMILY'S LIST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 05-0049 (CKK)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY
)	
Defendant.)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COMMISSION’S ALLOCATION AND SOLICITATION REGULATIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND CONSISTENT WITH THE FECA	3
A. The Challenged Regulations Address “Mixed” Federal and State Election Activity by Groups Whose Major Purpose Is Federal Campaign Activity	6
B. The Revised Allocation Regulations Are Lawful	10
1. 11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f) Establishes Permissible Allocation Rules for Candidate-Specific Communications by Political Committees Like EMILY’s List	10
2. 11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) Establishes a Permissible 50% Minimum Allocation Rule for Administrative Expenses and Generic Voter Drives by Political Committees	13
C. The Solicitation Regulation, 11 C.F.R. § 100.57, Is a Permissible Interpretation of When Funds Given in Response to a Solicitation Are “Contributions” Under the Act	15
D. Plaintiff Has Failed to Show that the Regulations Violate Principles of Federalism	17
E. EMILY’s List Has Failed to Meet Its Evidentiary Burden at Summary Judgment.....	19
III. EMILY’S LIST HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE REMEDY IT SEEKS.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 734 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	10
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 3, 4, 7
* <i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Carpenter v. Secretary of Veteran Affairs</i> , 343 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	19, 20
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 10, 15
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987)	8
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43, 55 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 170 Fed. Appx. 719 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 3, 21
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	3
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>amended on reconsideration</i> , 2005 WL 588222 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund (SEF)</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL)</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	2, 5, 6, 19
<i>Florida League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Harbert v. Healthcare Services Group, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 1140 (10 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 822 (2005).....	10

* Authorities on which the Commission chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Haynes v. Williams, 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19

Kamargo Corp. v. FEC, 852 F.2d 1392 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 15

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976) 15

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) passim

National Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 2

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 17

Rhineland Paper Co. v. FEC, 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 3

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 20

Shays v. FEC, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2007 WL 2446159 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2007) 8

United States v. McCranie, 169 F.3d 723 (11th Cir. 1999) 19

United States v. Slone, 411 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005) 18

Walsh v. Brady, 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 15

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 1, 20

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) 4, 8, 12

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 passim

2 U.S.C. § 431(2) 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) 7

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) 6

2 U.S.C. § 441b 2

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) 17

*11 C.F.R. § 100.5715, 16, 17

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a).....15

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(b)(2).....16

11 C.F.R. § 106.110

11 C.F.R. § 106.6 (2000)13

*11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c)7, 13

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2000).....13

*11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)7, 10, 11

Administrative Materials

FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20.....7

FEC Advisory Opinion 1988-227

Matter Under Review 5492.....8

*Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (2004).....7, 13, 14, 17

Political Committee Status: Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595, (2007)7, 8

Miscellaneous

U.S. CONST. amend. I1, 9, 10

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....19

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....19
